(4) At December 31, 2024, and March 24, 2025, respectively, an aggregate of 1,129,643 and 1,036,491 DSUs outstanding, 263,299 and 170,147 of

which can, at our election, be settled in Shares. The number of Shares reserved for issuance from time to time pursuant to outstanding DSUs
granted and outstanding under our directors’ DSU Plan is limited to 500,000 Shares. If any DSUs granted under the plan expire, terminate or are
cancelled for any reason without the Shares issued thereunder having been issued in full, any unissued Shares to which such DSUs relate shall
be awardable for the purposes of granting of further DSUs. All DSUs will be redeemed for a cash payment except that, at our election, we may
redeem DSUs as compensation for annual Board and committee retainers, in cash or through the issuance of Shares from treasury or purchased
on the market and any combination of these.

50%
PSAs

30%
Stock
Options

20%
RSAs

Long-Term Incentive Plans

   NuVista Energy Ltd. - 60 - 2025 Information Circular — Proxy Statement

The following table summarizes the number of incentive awards granted to all of our directors, officers and employees during the periods
noted below and the potential dilutive effect of such incentive awards:

   Options Granted and
  Weighted Average  Burn Rate  Share Awards Granted and Burn Rate(2)(3)(4)(5)
  Shares
  Outstanding(1)  Options  Option Burn  RSAs  RSA Burn  PSAs  PSA Burn

Period   (#)   (#)   Rate   (#)   Rate   (#)   Rate
2022   226,733,061   487,270   0.2%   240,145   0.1%   407,049   0.2%
2023   216,143,800   519,001   0.2%   259,302   0.1%   452,434   0.2%
2024   206,019,952   662,831   0.3%   297,044   0.1%   527,828   0.3%

Notes:

(1) Pursuant to the requirements of the TSX, the weighted average number of Shares outstanding during the period is the number of Shares
outstanding at the beginning of the period, adjusted by the number of Shares bought back or issued during the period multiplied by a time-weighting
factor. The time-weighting factor is the number of days that the Shares are outstanding as a proportion of the total number of days in the period.

(2) The burn rate for a given period is calculated by dividing the number of Options and share incentive awards granted during such period by the
weighted average number of Shares outstanding during such period and is presented based on a 1x multiplier for PSAs.